

Case No. 10-36094

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS
ASSOCIATION, et al,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Defendant/Appellee.

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Nick Dranias
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
Scharf-Norton Ctr. for Const. Gov't
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
P: (602) 462-5000/F: (602) 256-7045
ndranias@goldwaterinstitute.org

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
P: (202) 218-4600/F: (202) 842-3490
ishapiro@cato.org
Counsel for Cato Institute

Timothy C. Fox
Gough, Shanahan, Johnson & Waterman
33 South Last Chance Gulch
Helena, MT 59624-1715
P: (406) 442-8560/F: (406)449-0208
tcf@gsjw.com
Counsel for Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint plausibly alleges that federal
preemption of the Montana Firearms Freedom Act would violate the
“letter and spirit” of the Constitution.....5

 A. Principles of state sovereignty limit federal power.....7

 B. Federal preemption of the Montana Firearms Freedom Act
would violate the letter and spirit of the Constitution under the
legal framework of National League of Cities.....11

 C. Federal preemption of the Montana Firearms Freedom Act violates
the letter and spirit of the Constitution by preventing state sovereignty
from serving its appointed role as an effective check and balance on
federal power.....15

 II. Heightened judicial scrutiny applies when implied federal power is
invoked to override state sovereignty.....20

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acme, Inc. v. Besson</i> , 10 F. Supp. 1 (D. N.J. 1935).....	17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9
<i>Barker v. Riverside County Office of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....	4
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	8
<i>Garden Spot Mkt., Inc. v. Byrne</i> , 378 P.2d 220 (Mont. 1963).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	1, 21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U. S. 479 (1964).....	17
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Recl. Assn.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	11
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2579 (2009).....	20
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984).....	17

<i>Magill v. Brown</i> , 16 F. Cas. 408 (E.D. Pa. 1833).....	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 421 (1819).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	4
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	3
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaby v. Fairbridge</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 277 P.2d 530 (Mont. 1954).....	14
<i>State v. Rathbone</i> , 100 P.2d 86 (Mont. 1940)	14
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	20
<i>Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. v. Skaggs Drug Ctr., Inc.</i> , 359 P.2d 644 (Mont. 1961)	14
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. LeBeau</i> , 985 F.2d 563 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Vital Health Products, Ltd.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 761 (E.D. Wis. 1992).....	17
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1880).....	20
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	3, 6

<i>Z.B. v. Ammonoosuc Cmty. Health Servs.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13058 (D. Me. July 13, 2004).....	10
--	----

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, clause 18.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	20
Mont. Const., Art. 2, § 3.....	14
Mont. Const., Art. 2, §12.....	14
Mont. Const., Art. 2, § 17.....	14
Mont. Const., Art. 2, § 34.....	14
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
Title 30, Chapter 20, Part 1, Mont. Code Ann.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty & Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	18
William Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	21
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Hypocrisy of Alden v. Maine: Judicial Review Sovereign Immunity and the Rehnquist Court</i> , 33 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. 1299 (June 2000).....	10
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 267 (1993).....	11
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Enumerated Powers of the States</i> , 3 Nev. L.J. 469 (Spring 2003).....	14

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*, Vol. 1 (Little, Brown & Co. 1878).....18

The Federalist No. 28 (Gideon ed., 1818).....19

The Federalist No. 33 (Gideon ed., 1818).....11

Rules

Rule 12(b)(6), Fed. R. Civ. P.....5
